
AN ACT

ENTITLED, An Act to revise the General Appropriations Acts for fiscal years 2012 and 2013.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That section 8 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding thereto

a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

(1A) Nonrecurring Provider Allocation

Personal Services $0 $0 $0                $0

Operating Expenses   $4,627,115 $4,777,166 $0   $9,404,281

TOTAL   $4,627,115 $4,777,166 $0   $9,404,281

F.T.E.               0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring basis.

Adjust all totals accordingly.

Section 2. That section 9 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding thereto

a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

(1A) Nonrecurring Provider Allocation

Personal Services $0 $0  $0    $0

Operating Expenses   $0 $0 $13,822   $13,822

TOTAL   $0 $0 $13,822   $13,822

F.T.E.    0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring basis.

Adjust all totals accordingly.

Section 3. That section 12 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding thereto
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a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(1A) Nonrecurring Provider Allocation

Personal Services        $0  $0 $0     $0

Operating Expenses   $0 $24,404 $0   $24,404

TOTAL   $0 $24,404 $0   $24,404

F.T.E.    0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring basis.

Adjust all totals accordingly.

Section 4. That section 17 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding thereto

a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

(1A) Nonrecurring Provider Allocation

Personal Services       $0    $0 $0       $0

Operating Expenses   $251,862 $128,026 $0   $379,888

TOTAL   $251,862 $128,026 $0   $379,888

F.T.E.     0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring basis.

Adjust all totals accordingly.

Section 5. That section 18 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding thereto

a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

(1A) Nonrecurring Provider Allocation

Personal Services       $0 $0 $0         $0

SB No. 90 Page 2



Operating Expenses   $970,116 $1,314,216 $0   $2,284,332

TOTAL   $970,116 $1,314,216 $0   $2,284,332

F.T.E.       0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring basis.

Adjust all totals accordingly.

Section 6. That section 21 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding thereto

a NEW SECTION to read as follows:

UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM

(2A) Nonrecurring Provider Allocation

Personal Services     $0         $0 $0     $0

Operating Expenses   $16,502 $1,400 $0   $17,902

TOTAL   $16,502 $1,400 $0   $17,902

F.T.E.   0.0

The moneys appropriated by this subsection shall be distributed to providers on a nonrecurring basis.

Adjust all totals accordingly.

Section 7. That section 14 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended to read as

follows:

BOARD OF REGENTS

(3) Health Insurance

Personal Services, General Funds, delete "$0" and insert "$2,000,000"

Adjust all totals accordingly.

Section 8. That section 14 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding a NEW

SECTION to read as follows:

BOARD OF REGENTS
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(8A) Nonrecurring Agricultural Experiment Station Research Pool

Personal Services    $0 $0 $0    $0

Operating Expenses $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000

TOTAL $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000

F.T.E.    0.0

Adjust all totals accordingly.

Section 9. That chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding a NEW SECTION

to read as follows:

The state treasurer shall transfer to the boxing commission fund, ninety-five thousand dollars

($95,000) from the state general fund.

Section 10. That section 6 of chapter 41 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended to read as

follows:

Section 6. The provisions of § 4-8-19 do not apply to the funds in section 7 of this Act.

Section 11. That chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended by adding thereto a NEW

SECTION to read as follows:

Section 38. The state treasurer shall transfer to the employer's investment in South Dakota's

future fund two million dollars ($2,000,000), from the state general fund.

Section 12. Funds appropriated in this Act which are unspent at the end of fiscal year 2013 may

be carried over to fiscal year 2014.

Section 13. The sum of nine hundred eighty-three thousand six hundred forty-nine dollars

($983,649) in the general fund on June 30, 2013, shall be obligated and committed for the purposes

of future appropriations in FY2014. The provisions of §§ 4-7-32 and 4-7-39 do not apply to these

funds.

Section 14. Notwithstanding section 145 of HB 1060 as previously enacted by the Eighty-Eighth
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Legislature, up to twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) in general funds appropriated in subsection

(3) of section 8 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws which are unspent at the end of fiscal year

2013 may be carried over to fiscal year 2014 for medical and adult services. Any additional unspent

general funds shall revert in accordance with chapter 4-8. Federal and other funds appropriated in

subsection (3) of section 8 of chapter 30 of the 2012 Session Laws which are unspent at the end of

fiscal year 2013 may be carried over to fiscal year 2014 for medical and adult services.

Section 15. This Act is effective June 26, 2013.
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